31, 1994 balance sheet of PHC and assumes the Distribution was consummated on
that date. The pro forma income statement is based on the fiscal 1994 income
statement of PHC and assumes the Distribution was consummated at the beginning
of the fiscal period. The unaudited pro forma financial data should be read in
conjunction with the audited combined financial statements of PHC and the notes
thereto, together with the Selected Historical Financial Data, including the
notes thereto, and other financial information of PHC included elsewhere in this
Proxy Statement.

   The Pro Forma Financial Data of PHC does not purport to represent what the
financial position or results of operations of PHC would have been if the
Distribution had in fact been consummated on such date or at the beginning of
the period indicated or to project the financial position or results of
operations for any future date or period. The pro forma adjustments are based
upon available information and upon certain assumptions that PHC's management
believes are reasonable in the circumstances.

   39

   PROMUS HOTEL CORPORATION
   PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET
   AS OF DECEMBER 31, 1994
   (UNAUDITED)
   (IN THOUSANDS)

   PRO FORMA
   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   ----------   -----------   ---------

   ASSETS
Current assets
  Cash and cash equivalents.....   $   2,222   $   -   $   2,222
  Receivables, including notes receivable of $66, less
allowance for doubtful accounts of $1,270.....   18,148   -   18,148
  Deferred income taxes.....   2,844   -   2,844
  Prepayments.....   528   -   528
  Supplies.....   1,095   -   1,095
  Other.....   728   -   728
   ----------   -----------   ---------
   Total current assets.....   25,565   -   25,565
   ----------   -----------   ---------
Land, buildings, furniture and equipment.....   410,751   21,768(c)   432,519
Less: Accumulated depreciation and amortization.....   (88,611)   -   (88,611)
   ----------   -----------   ---------
   322,140   21,768   343,908
Investments in and advances to nonconsolidated
affiliates.....   35,856   -   35,856
Deferred costs and other.....   37,004   (3,163)(a)   37,341
   3,000(b)
   500(d)
   ----------   -----------   ---------
   $ 420,565   $   22,105   $ 442,670
   ----------   -----------   ---------
   ----------   -----------   ---------
   LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities
  Accounts payable.....   $  14,437   $   -   $  14,437
  Accrued expenses.....   18,769   -   18,769
  Current portion of long-term debt.....   1,255   -   1,255
   ----------   -----------   ---------

[…]

----------   -----------   ---------
   ----------   -----------   ---------

   See accompanying notes to pro forma financial statements.

   40

   PROMUS HOTEL CORPORATION
   PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF INCOME
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1994
   (UNAUDITED)
   (IN THOUSANDS)

   PRO FORMA
   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   ----------   -----------   ---------

Revenues
  Rooms.....   $  110,205   $   -   $ 110,205
  Food and beverage.....   8,001   -   8,001
  Franchise and management fees.....   76,874   -   76,874
  Other.....   47,644   2,769(f)   50,413
   ----------   -----------   ---------
   Total revenues.....   242,724   2,769   245,493
   ----------   -----------   ---------
Operating expense
  Direct
   Rooms.....   (56,952)   -   (56,952)
   Food and beverage.....   (7,760)   -   (7,760)
  Depreciation of buildings and equipment.....   (22,336)   (1,136)(g)   (23,472)
  Other.....   (58,711)   (2,851)(h)   (61,662)
   (100)(i)
   ----------   -----------   ---------
   Total operating expenses.....   (145,759)   (4,087)   (149,846)
   ----------   -----------   ---------
   96,965   (1,318)   95,647
General and administrative.....   (3,337)   (3,710)(h)   (7,047)
Property transactions.....   626   -   626
   ----------   -----------   ---------
Operating income.....   94,254   (5,028)   89,226
Interest expense, net of interest capitalized.....   (31,148)   17,154(j)   (30,992)
   (16,998)(k)
Other.....   11   -   11
   ----------   -----------   ---------
Income before income taxes.....   63,117   (4,872)   58,245
Provision for income taxes.....   (26,798)   1,900(l)   (24,898)
   ----------   -----------   ---------
Income from continuing operations.....   $   36,319   $  (2,972)   $  33,347
   ----------   -----------   ---------
   ----------   -----------   ---------
Income from continuing operations per share.....   $   0.65
   ---------
   ---------
Average shares outstanding.....   51,405(e)   51,405
   -----------   ---------

[…]

The following unaudited financial data illustrates the estimated effects on
Harrah's Entertainment of the proposed Distribution. The pro forma balance sheet
is based on the December 31, 1994, balance sheet of Harrah's Entertainment and
assumes the Distribution was consummated on that date. The pro forma income
statement is based on the fiscal 1994 income statement of Harrah's Entertainment
and assumes the Distribution was consummated at the beginning of the fiscal
period.

   46

   The Pro Forma Financial Data of Harrah's Entertainment does not purport to
represent what the financial position or results of operations of Harrah's
Entertainment would have been if the Distribution had in fact been consummated
on such date or at the beginning of the period indicated or to project the
financial position or results of operations for any future date or period. The
pro forma adjustments are based upon available information and upon certain
assumptions that Harrah's Entertainment's management believes are reasonable in
the circumstances.

   HARRAH'S ENTERTAINMENT, INC.
   PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET
   AS OF DECEMBER 31, 1994
   (UNAUDITED)
   (IN THOUSANDS)

   PRO FORMA
   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   ----------   -----------   ----------

   ASSETS
Current assets
  Cash and cash equivalents.....   $   84,968   $ (18,015)(a) $   84,968
   (18,100)(b)
   36,115(c)
  Receivables, including notes receivable of $528,
   less allowance for doubtful accounts of $9,551....   33,051   -   33,051
  Deferred income taxes.....   18,979   -   18,979
  Prepayments.....   4,291   -   4,291
  Supplies.....   11,463   -   11,463
  Other.....   19,083   -   19,083
   ----------   -----------   ----------
   Total current assets.....   171,835   -   171,835
   ----------   -----------   ----------
Land, buildings, riverboats and equipment.....   1,602,620   -   1,602,620
Less: Accumulated depreciation and amortization.....   (472,779)   -   (472,779)
   ----------   -----------   ----------
   1,129,841   -   1,129,841
Net assets of discontinued hotel operations.....   143,008   (3,163)(d)   -
   (139,845)(e)
Investments in and advances to nonconsolidated
affiliates.....   116,932   -   116,932
Deferred costs and other.....   176,349   3,163(d)   179,512
   ----------   -----------   ----------
   $1,737,965   $(139,845)   $1,598,120
   ----------   -----------   ----------
   ----------   -----------   ----------
   LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities
  Accounts payable.....   $   54,621   $   -   $   54,621
  Accrued litigation settlement and related costs.....   72,101   -   72,101
  Construction payables.....   10,879   -   10,879
  Accrued expenses.....   156,446   (3,552)(a)   152,894
  Current portion of long-term debt.....   1,036   -   1,036
   ----------   -----------   ----------
   Total current liabilities.....   295,083   (3,552)   291,531
Long-term debt.....   727,493   (18,100)(b)   745,508
   36,115(c)
Deferred credits and other.....   66,735   -   66,735
Deferred income taxes.....   7,138   -   7,138
   ----------   -----------   ----------
   1,096,449   14,463   1,110,912
   ----------   -----------   ----------
Minority interests.....   18,079   -   18,079
   ----------   -----------   ----------
Stockholders' equity
  Common stock.....   10,240   (3)(f)   10,237
  Capital surplus.....   350,196   (531)(f)   349,665
  Retained earnings.....   265,574   (139,845)(e)   110,531
   (15,198)(a)
  Deferred compensation related to restricted stock...   (2,573)   735(a)   (1,304)
   534(f)
   ----------   -----------   ----------
   Total stockholders' equity.....   623,437   (154,308)   469,129
   ----------   -----------   ----------
   $1,737,965   $(139,845)   $1,598,120
   ----------   -----------   ----------
   ----------   -----------   ----------

   See accompanying notes to pro forma financial statements.

   47

   HARRAH'S ENTERTAINMENT, INC.
   PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF INCOME
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1994
   (UNAUDITED)
   (IN THOUSANDS)

   PRO FORMA
   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   -----------   -----------   -----------

Revenues
  Casino.....   $ 1,118,107   $   -   $ 1,118,107
  Food and beverage.....   162,413   -   162,413
  Rooms.....   105,642   -   105,642
  Management fees.....   914   -   914
  Other.....   80,151   -   80,151
  Less: casino promotional allowances.....   (127,821)   -   (127,821)
   -----------   -----------   -----------
   Total revenues.....   1,339,406   -   1,339,406
   -----------   -----------   -----------
Operating expenses
  Direct
   Casino.....   (497,686)   -   (497,686)
   Food and beverage.....   (82,825)   -   (82,825)
   Rooms.....   (33,430)   -   (33,430)
  Depreciation of buildings and equipment.....   (70,632)   -   (70,632)
  Development costs.....   (22,015)   -   (22,015)
  Preopening costs.....   (15,313)   -   (15,313)
  Other.....   (319,411)   (2,398)(g)   (321,809)
   -----------   -----------   -----------
   Total operating expenses.....   (1,041,312)   (2,398)   (1,043,710)
   -----------   -----------   -----------
   298,094   (2,398)   295,696
Corporate expense.....   (28,907)   1,150(g)   (27,757)
   -----------   -----------   -----------
Operating income.....   269,187   (1,248)   267,939
Interest expense, net of interest capitalized.....   (78,322)   1,991(h)   (78,294)
   (1,963)(i)
Provision for settlement of litigation and related
costs.....   (53,449)   -   (53,449)
Other income, including interest income.....   1,867   -   1,867
   -----------   -----------   -----------
Income before income taxes and minority
interest.....   139,283   (1,220)   138,063
Provision for income taxes.....   (75,391)   476(j)   (74,915)
Minority interest.....   (13,908)   -   (13,908)
   -----------   -----------   -----------
Income from continuing operations.....   $   49,984   $   (744)   $   49,240
   -----------   -----------   -----------
   -----------   -----------   -----------
Earnings per share - continuing operations.....   $   0.49   $   (0.01)   $   0.48
   -----------   -----------   -----------
   -----------   -----------   -----------
Average shares outstanding.....   102,810   -   102,810
   -----------   -----------   -----------